

**No. S278481**

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF  
THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA**

**JOHN'S GRILL, INC., ET AL.,**

*Plaintiffs and Appellants,*

v.

**THE HARTFORD FINANCIAL SERVICES  
GROUP, INC., ET AL.,**

*Defendants and Respondents.*

---

After a Published Decision by the Court of Appeal First  
Appellate District, Division Four, Case No. A162709,  
Partially Affirming and Partially Reversing a Judgment  
Entered by the Superior Court for the County of San  
Francisco, Case No. CGC20584184,  
The Honorable Ethan P. Schulman, Presiding.

---

**REPLY IN SUPPORT OF PETITION FOR REVIEW**

---

Anthony J. Anscombe (SB #70581)  
STEPTOE & JOHNSON LLP  
One Market Plaza  
Steuart Tower, 10th Flr., Ste. 1070  
San Francisco, CA 94105  
(415) 365-6700  
aanscombe@steptoe.com

Tadhg Dooley\*  
Evan Bianchi\*  
WIGGIN AND DANA LLP  
265 Church Street  
New Haven, CT 06510  
(203) 498-4400  
tdooley@wiggins.com  
ebianchi@wiggins.com  
*\*Pro Hac Vice pending*

Attorneys for Defendants and Respondents  
THE HARTFORD FINANCIAL SERVICES GROUP, INC.  
AND SENTINEL INSURANCE COMPANY, LTD.

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	3
INTRODUCTION.....	5
ARGUMENT .....	7
I. The First District’s decision, if unreviewed, will cause continued confusion over California law. ....	7
A. The decision will have consequences beyond this case. ....	8
B. The decision has already caused confusion and concern in other courts.....	9
II. The decision is wrong and worthy of review. ....	12
A. Plaintiffs do not actually defend the First District’s reasoning. ....	12
B. Review is necessary under Rule 8.500(b). ....	17
CONCLUSION.....	18
CERTIFICATE OF WORD COUNT .....	20
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	21

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Another Planet Ent’t v. Vigilant Insurance Co.,</i> No. S277893 .....	7
<i>Barbizon Sch. of San Francisco, Inc. v. Sentinel</i> <i>Ins. Co. LTD</i> (N.D. Cal. 2021) 2021 WL 5758890 .....	14
<i>Blackhawk Corp. v. Gotham Ins. Co.</i> (1997) 54 Cal.App.4th 1090 .....	13
<i>C.J. Segerstrom &amp; Sons v. Lexington Ins. Co.</i> (C.D. Cal. Feb. 27, 2023) No. 22-cv-466, Dkt. 52 .....	6, 9
<i>Curtis O. Griess &amp; Sons, Inc. v. Farm Bureau Ins.</i> <i>Co. of Neb.</i> (Neb. 1995) 528 N.W.2d 329 .....	14, 15
<i>Ets-Hokin v. Sentinel Ins. Co., Ltd.</i> (N.D. Cal. Aug. 27, 2021) 2021 WL 4472692 .....	14
<i>Franklin EWC, Inc. v. Hartford Fin. Servs. Grp.</i> (N.D. Cal. 2020) 506 F.3d 854 .....	13, 14
<i>French Laundry Partners, LP. v. Hartford Fire</i> <i>Ins. Co.</i> (9th Cir. 2023) 58 F.4th 1305 .....	5, 6, 9, 10, 11, 12, 14, 17
<i>French Laundry Partners, LP. v. Hartford Fire Ins. Co.</i> (9th Cir. Jan. 3, 2023) No. 21-15927, Dkt. 59-1 .....	10
<i>French Laundry Partners, LP v. Hartford Fire Ins. Co.</i> (N.D. Cal. 2021) 535 F.Supp.3d 897 .....	13
<i>Hair Perfect Int’l, Inc. v. Sentinel Ins. Co.</i> (C.D. Cal. May 20, 2021) 2021 WL 2143459 .....	14

<i>Julian v. Hartford Underwriters Ins. Co.</i> (2005) 35 Cal. 4th 747.....	15
<i>Kevin Barry Fine Arts Ent't, LLC v. Sentinel Ins. Co.</i> (9th Cir. Feb. 15, 2023) No. 21-15240, Dkt. 71 .....	5
<i>Mostre Exhibits, LLC v. Sentinel Ins. Co., Ltd.</i> (9th Cir. Feb. 9, 2023) No. 22-55191, Dkt. 59 .....	5
<i>Ryman v. Sears, Roebuck &amp; Co.</i> (9th Cir. 2007) 505 F.3d 993.....	10
<i>Showa Hosp., LLC v. Sentinel Ins. Co., Ltd.</i> (Cal. App. Feb. 10, 2023) No. D080008 .....	6
<i>Westside Head &amp; Neck v. Hartford Fin. Servs. Grp., Inc.</i> (C.D. Cal. 2021) 526 F. Supp. 3d 727 .....	14
<b>Statutes and Rules</b>	
California Rule of Court 8.500 .....	17, 18
California Rule of Court 8.548 .....	6, 11
Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 28(j).....	10
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
<i>California Insurance Law</i> § 90 (11th ed. 2022) .....	11
2 Windt, <i>Insurance Claims and Disputes</i> § 6:2 (6th ed.) .....	13
Restatement (Second) of Contracts.....	12, 13
